MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE MEETING

November 18, 2020

This is a special meeting of the Mansfield Township Committee. The notice requirements of the law have been satisfied for this meeting by notice to the Star Gazette and Express Times of the time, date and location thereof. Notice was also posted on the announcement board located in the Municipal Building. (see website for remote access information)

Roll Call: Mr. Hayes, Mr. Farino, Mrs. Mora Dillon, Mr. McGuiness, Mayor Watters

Salute to the flag was done by all.

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

Mr. Hayes made a motion to enter into Executive Session at 6:32 pm, which was seconded by Mrs. Mora Dillon.

Ayes: Mr. Hayes, Mr. Farino, Mrs. Mora Dillon, Mr. McGuiness, Mayor Watters Nays: None Absent: None Abstain: None

INTERVIEWS FOR SERGEANT-POLICE DEPARTMENT

Return to regular session at 8:24 pm.

Roll Call: Mr. Hayes, Mr. Farino, Mrs. Mora Dillon, Mr. McGuiness, Mayor Watters

RESOLUTIONS:

RESOLUTION NO 2020-159 TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD WARREN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

Resolution of the Township of Mansfield, County of Warren and State of New Jersey, authorizing to award a contract for a 100' x 100' parking area with millings located at the Police/Municipal Building, 100 Port Murray Road, Port Murray, New Jersey

WHEREAS, the Township of Mansfield wishes to expand their existing parking area at the Police/Municipal Building located at 100 Port Murray Road, Port Murray, New Jersey 07865; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Local Public Contract Law, the Township of Mansfield received quotes for this project from equivalent vendors; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Mansfield wishes to award the contract to Stone Hill Excavating, LLC, 445 Watters Road, Hackettstown, New Jersey 07840 in the amount of \$ 12,050.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, Warren County, New Jersey, to authorize Stone Hill Excavating, LLC, 445 Watters Road, Hackettstown, New Jersey 07840 to install a 100' x 100' parking area with millings at the Police/Municipal Building located at 100 Port Murray Road, Port Murray, New Jersey 07865 not to exceed \$ 12,050.00.

Mrs. Mora Dillon made a motion to approve the passage of Resolution 2020-159, which was seconded by Mr. McGuiness.

Ayes: Mr. Hayes, Mrs. Mora Dillon, Mr. McGuiness, Mayor Watters Nays: None Absent: None

RESOLUTION # 2020-160 TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD

WARREN COUNTY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AUTHORIZING CANCELLATION OF 2019 PROPERTY TAXES

WHEREAS, there exists outstanding taxes on Block 2518 Lot 2 and Block 2518 Lot 7 for the calendar year 2019; and

WHEREAS, Block 2518 Lot 2 and Block 2518 Lot 7 are listed on the 2019 tax sale; and

WHEREAS, the owner of both properties has expressed interest in donating both parcels to the township at no cost; and

WHEREAS, an initial step towards accepting ownership of these two lots is to cancel the outstanding property taxes for 2019;

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, Warren County, made a motion to authorize the Municipal Tax Collector to cancel the 2019 property taxes on Block 2518 Lot 2 and Block 2518 Lot 7 and remove both properties from the 2018 tax sale list at the regular meeting held on November 20, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, Warren County, reaffirm the motion that was made and approved on November 18, 2020.

Mr. Hayes made a motion to approve the passage of Resolution 2020-160, which was seconded by Mrs. Mora Dillon.

Ayes: Mr. Hayes, Mr. Farino, Mrs. Mora Dillon, Mr. McGuiness, Mayor Watters Nays: None Absent: None Abstain: None

Mrs. Mora Dillon made a motion to enter into executive session at 8:26 pm, which was seconded by Mr. Hayes.

Ayes: Mr. Hayes, Mr. Farino, Mrs. Mora Dillon, Mr. McGuiness, Mayor Watters Nays: None Absent: None Abstain: None

INTERVIEWS FOR SERGEANT-POLICE DEPARTMENT

Return from Executive Session at 8:57 pm.

Mrs. Mora Dillon made a motion to return to regular session, which was seconded by Mr. Hayes.

Ayes: Mr. Hayes, Mr. Farino, Mrs. Mora Dillon, Mr. McGuiness, Mayor Watters Nays: None Absent: None Abstain: None

Mrs. Mora Dillon made a motion to adjourn at 8:58 pm, which was carried by all.